PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8377778

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	
SEQUENCE:	3	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GLAS TRUST COMPANY LLC	12/29/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ANAGRAM INTERNATIONAL, INC.		
Street Address:	7700 ANAGRAM DRIVE		
City:	EDEN PRAIRIE		
State/Country:	MINNESOTA		
Postal Code:	55344		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9186593
Patent Number:	8323759
Patent Number:	8399080
Patent Number:	7972193
Patent Number:	11167220
Application Number:	17670201
Application Number:	17931967
PCT Number:	US2119365

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)835-7586

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2028357500

Email: dcip@milbank.com

Correspondent Name: JAVIER J. RAMOS, ESQ.

Address Line 1: 1850 K STREET, NW, SUITE 1100

Address Line 2: MILBANK, LLP

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	46883.00002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JAVIER J. RAMOS

PATENT 508330582 REEL: 066106 FRAME: 0366

SIGNATURE:	/Javier J. Ramos/	
DATE SIGNED:	01/11/2024	

Total Attachments: 4

source=Anagram - PATENT DIP Termination and Release of Security Interest (Executed) (1)#page1.tif source=Anagram - PATENT DIP Termination and Release of Security Interest (Executed) (1)#page2.tif source=Anagram - PATENT DIP Termination and Release of Security Interest (Executed) (1)#page3.tif source=Anagram - PATENT DIP Termination and Release of Security Interest (Executed) (1)#page4.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES PATENTS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE ("<u>Release</u>") dated as of December 29, 2023 by **GLAS TRUST COMPANY LLC**, a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, as collateral agent for the DIP Secured Parties (in such capacity, together with its successors and permitted assigns, the "<u>Collateral Agent</u>") in favor of **ANAGRAM INTERNATIONAL, INC.**, a Minnesota corporation (the "<u>Grantor</u>").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain (i) Senior Secured Superpriority Debtor-in-Possession Security Agreement, dated as of November 14, 2023 (as amended, modified, restated, and/or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement") by and among the Grantor, the other grantors party thereto and the Collateral Agent, (ii) Senior Secured Superpriority Debtor-in-Possession Note Purchase Agreement, dated as of November 8, 2023 (the "DIP Note Purchase Agreement") by and among the Grantor, the other parties party thereto and the Collateral Agent, and (iii) Grant of Security Interest in United States Patents, dated as of November 14, 2023 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), by and between the Grantor and the Collateral Agent, the Grantor pledged, collaterally assigned, mortgaged, transferred and granted to the Collateral Agent on behalf of and for the benefit of the DIP Secured Parties with the priority specified in the Bankruptcy Court DIP Order, a continuing security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents and all Proceeds and products of the foregoing;

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded in the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 17, 2023 at Reel/Frame 65596/0549; and

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent now desires to terminate, release, discharge and cancel the entirety of its continuing security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents and all Proceeds and products of the foregoing.

NOW, **THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and subject to the terms of the Security Agreement and the DIP Note Purchase Agreement, the Collateral Agent agrees as follows:

- i. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Security Agreement or the Patent Security Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Security Agreement or the Patent Security Agreement, as applicable.
- ii. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Collateral Agent, on behalf of and for the benefit of the DIP Secured Parties with the priority specified in the Bankruptcy Court DIP Order, hereby terminates, releases, discharges and cancels the continuing security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents and all Proceeds and products of the foregoing, and any right, title or interest of the Collateral Agent in such Patents and such Proceeds and products of the foregoing shall hereby cease and become void.

- iii. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Collateral Agent hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary, desirable or useful to further the intents and purposes of this Release.
- iv. <u>Miscellaneous</u>. Sections iv, v and vi of the Patent Security Agreement are incorporated herein by reference, *mutatis mutandis*.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Release as of the date first written above.

GLAS TRUST COMPANY LLC, in its capacity as Collateral Agent

By:

Name: Vairon Inamagua

Title: Assistant Vice President

REEL: 066106 FRAME: 0370

SCHEDULE A

Patents

<u> </u>				1	¥ 22
Title	Patent No.	Issue date	App. No.	App. Date	Owner
STRETCHABLE					
AND FORMABLE					
LIGHTER THAN					
AIR BALLOONS					
MADE FROM A					
BIAXIALLY					Anagram International,
ORIENTED					Inc. (and Toray Plastics
POLYESTER FILM	US9186593B2	11/17/2015	US13729805	12/28/2012	(America), Inc.)
LIGHTER THAN					
AIR BALLOON					
MADE FROM A					
BIAXIALLY					Anagram International,
ORIENTED					Inc. (and Toray Plastics
POLYESTER FILM	US8323759B2	12/4/2012	US13196554	8/2/2011	(America), Inc.)
LIGHTER THAN					
AIR BALLOON					
MADE FROM A					
BIAXIALLY					Anagram International,
ORIENTED					Inc. and Toray Plastics
POLYESTER FILM	US8399080B2	3/19/2013	US12202655	9/2/2008	(America), Inc.
Non-conductive					
balloons and methods					Anagram International
of producing same	US7972193B2	07/05/2011	US12317595	12/22/2008	Inc.
Reusable, anchorable					
ornamental balloon					Anagram International
structure	US11167220B2	11/9/2021	US16828151	3/24/2020	Inc.
A REUSABLE,					
ANCHORABLE					
ORNAMENTAL					
BALLOON					Anagram International
STRUCTURE	WO2021194678A1	2/23/2021	WOUS21019365	3/24/2020	Inc.
CELEBRATORY					
BALLOON WITH					
METALIZATION					
AND GAS					Anagram International
ADMIXTURES	US20220250364A1	2/11/2022	US17670201	2/11/2022	Inc.
METHOD OF					Anagram International,
FORMING A					Inc. (and Toray Plastics
BALLOON	US20230017749A1	9/14/2022	US17931967	9/14/2022	(America), Inc.)

<u>•</u>

RECORDED: 01/11/2024